REGULAR MONTLY MEETING MINUTES
Mayor and Council

Borough of Harrington Park, New Jersey
May 20, 2013

(PAH) Call Meeting to Order Time: 7:02pm

Mayor’s Announcement:

In compliance with Chapter 231, Public Law 1975, adequate notice of the meeting was made. It
is included in the Annual Meetings posted on the bulletin board in the Municipal Center. Copies
have been mailed to the BERGEN RECORD, SUBURBANITE and THE NORTHERN
VALLEY PRESS. A copy has been filed with the Borough Clerk, and copies have been mailed
to individuals requesting the same.

(ALB) Roll Call:

PRESENT | ABSENT

Council

DUNLEA (ID)
EVANELLA (GE)
PEDERSEN (JP)
RYAN (MR)
NAPOLITANO(AN)
CHUNG (JC)

X [ X [ X [ X |[X [X

Also present:
Ms. Marti Francis for Ann H. Bistritz, Borough Clerk
Mr. John R. Dineen, Borough Attorney (JRD)

(ALB) Flag Salute

MEETING PROCEDURE:

1. Call Meeting to Order (Mayor)

Mayor’s Announcement (Mayor)

Roll Call (Borough Clerk)

Flag Salute (Borough Clerk)

Minute Approval(s) (Mayor & Borough Clerk)
Correspondence (Borough Clerk)

Reports of Committees (Council Members)
Old Business

9. New Business

10. Mayor’s Report-Remarks, Announcements, Proclamations
11. Public Discussion-Open-Motion

12. Public Discussion-Close-Motion

13. Ordinance (s)

14. Ordinance (s) Second Reading

15. Closed Session-Motion-Second

16. Adjournment

0N A WS



(PAH) Suspension of the Regular Order of Business
Motion GE

Second JP

Vote All in Favor

(JP) Chief Maalouf Presentation to Officer LaVigna.
The Chief recognized Officer LaVigna for his work on March, 2013 while stopping a
driver on a minor infraction and tracing the driver to outstanding warrants including an
assault on a Howard County, Maryland, police officer.
The Chief presented the Apprehension Award.
The Mayor thanked Officer LaVigna and the Chief for their work.

(PAH)The Mayor read a proclamation to the Volunteer Ambulance Corps
National EMS Week
PAH thanked Captain Jeff Hargrove for all the efforts of the HPVAC.
Mr. Hargrove thanked all of the Ambulance Corps members who responded to the
baseball injury and presented commendations.
The Mayor also explained the Captain Hargrove and another Ambulance Corps member
took a week to train in Tactical Combat Casualty Care to allow them to enter dangerous
situations when needed to care for wounded.

(PAH) Proclamation for Maureen Renaghan.
The Mayor described the Mother’s Day miracle, in which after 8-year-old lan McGreevy
was struck in the chest by a thrown baseball and stopped breathing. Maureen Renaghan
rushed to his side, called upon her 20-year-old CPR training, and resuscitated him and
kept him breathing until the professionals and first responders arrived.
The Mayor recognized the Police Officers who responded: Officers Tomasco, Murphy,
Fay, and Mrs. Renaghan were called forward.
Senator Cardinale, Assemblywoman Schepisi, County Executive Donovan, County Clerk
Hogan, two members from the American Red Cross, Mayor Paul Bazella of Ian’s
hometown of Northvale, Mayor Hoelscher, and Mr. and Mrs. McGreevy and lan all came
forward separately to offer words of thanks and commendations and/or proclamations.
Mayor Hoelscher suggested that perhaps the Ambulance Corps would be willing to offer
lifesaving classes on a more regular basis.

(PAH) Return to the Regular Order of Business
Motion GE
Second JP
Vote All in Favor

(PAH) Minute Approval
April 8, 2013
Motion GE
Second JP



Vote AIF, abstain AN, JC

April 15, 2013-tabled

(PAH) Consent Correspondence
SEE ADDENDUM “AA”
Consent Correspondence be accepted and become a part of this meeting without Discussion
Motion JP
Second GE
Vote All in Favor

(PAH) Consent Agenda-Resolutions
All matters listed under this section are considered to be routine by the
Borough Council and will be enacted by one motion as listed below. There
will not be separate discussion of these items. Should discussion be
desired, that item will be removed from the Consent Agenda and will be
considered separately under New or Old Business on the Agenda.
Addendums
(JD) Tax Freeze Act Court Judgments (A)

2013 Tax Overpayment (B)

Payment of Claims (attached to end of agenda)
(GE) Change Order-NJDOT Sidewalk Grant (C )

Close Out of NJDOT Sidewalk Grant (D)
(AN) Signage for Junior Woman’s Club Fundraiser (E )

Motion GE
Second JP
Vote AIF

Individual Committee Reports

(JD) Finance, Administration & Exec., Grants, Newsletter:
The Finance Committee continues to meet and discuss the budget to focus on issues that
occur during the year.

(GE) DPW, Recycling, Building & Grounds:
There were 75 cubic yards of sodden debris at Highland Field.
MK trucked it to Norwood, where it was accepted free of charge.
The DPW used Norwood’s sewer truck for the inspection and cleanup of catch basins and
restaurant pipes.
Curbside recycling for the month totaled 30.16 tons. Recycling Center recycling for the
month totaled 11.57 tons.



(JP)

(MR)

(AN)

(JC)

The Council may want to discuss whether to maintain a recycling center in the future.
The DPW Committee made a counter contract offer to the Collective Bargaining Unit
and will monitor its progress.

Police, Municipal Court, Public Assistance:

There were 269 traffic stops and 26 school safety calls this month.

Officers Miller, LaVigna, Fay, and Castagliola had attended various training classes.
The Chief believes in maintaining and increasing training.

He has been lobbying for the Borough to be part of the auto license plate recognition
program. The Borough will receive the technology for the program, and the $15,000 cost
will be borne by the Prosecutor’s office.

Recreation Commission, Environmental Commission:

The DPW was asked to remove the dirt pile at the last minute prior to an event at
Highland Field.

The Recreation Commission thanks the DPW for their constant accommodation.

Personnel & Performance Evaluations

Planning Bd., Bd. of Adjustment, Construction, Fire:

In 4/12 The Construction Department billed $7,735.00. In 4/13 The Construction
Department billed $12,903.00.

The Fire Department report will be forwarded when it is received.

Jeff Hargrove and Chris Wood, HPVAC members, will share information from their
training at a future meeting.

Board of Health, Sanitation, Liaison to Board of Education:
NVOT has passed on joining in on the Lightning Detection Resolution.

(PAH) Mayor Hoelscher

Old Business

(GE)

(MR)

Resolution of Shared Service with Borough of Haworth Street Sweeper
(Provided by Attorney)

Motion GE

Second JP

Vote: AlIF

Swim Club Banner:

The Swim Club had wanted to hang a banner over Schraalengburgh Road. As it is a
county road the Chief called to ask permission and was told that as it is not a government
agency it would not be allowed. They would now like to hang it over the railroad tracks
at LaRoche. MR proposed to approve, GE second. All in Favor.



The Junior Women’s Club will be holding a concert on May 24" from 5:30-9:00 at
Highland Field. Tickets are $5 in advance; $7 at the door.

Mark Kiernan has reported that the bathrooms were left open over the weekend and were
a mess. The toilet paper and the towels were stolen. MR will check with other towns and
see what they do.

(JC) Resolution Shared Service Lightening Detection System (Provided by Attorney):
If NVOT decides to join the amount HP contributes will be less. The wording is “not to
excdeed” so this uncertainty is acceptable. Mayor Hoelscher will attend a meeting on the
22",

Motion JC
Second AN
Vote AlF, abstention MR

New Business

(JP) PBA Contract:
The local PBA requested a meeting for next year’s contract. JP asked for dates and is
waiting.

(PAH) Motion for Roof Repair Change-Addendum F:
An additional $1300 would be needed to add new leaders and gutters while the roof is
being repaired. The Mayor asked for the Council’s support. MR moved, second JP. Ms.
Curran reported that it would be part of the bond ordinance.
Motion MR
Second JP
Vote AlIF

Resolution Urging the State Legislature to Extend the 2% Cap on Police and Fire
Arbitration Contract Awards —Addendum G:

The Mayor explained that at present it will sunset in 2014.

Motion JP

Second GE

Vote AlF

(PAH) Mayor’s Report

The Mayor reminded everyone that the Memorial Day Parade will be held at 9:30 am May 27,
2013 at the School.

The Northern Valley Mayors approved a CD grant in the amount of $2500.00 for Senior
activities as well as $3000 for the senior bus to be shared with Haworth (a $500 drop).

A $150,000 transportation grant was awarded for Parkside Road section 4 and Harriot Place.
Harrington Park received a DEP Clean Communities Grant for $9,071.79.




The Mayor asked that anyone who planned to hold a meeting at the Borough Hall alert the
Borough Clerk first.

PAH stressed the importance of following the proper procedure when ordering items—there
have been two instances recently in which this was not done.

ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS
Introduction of Ordinance #680 Salary Ordinance 2013-Addendum H

| MOTION | SECOND
Roll Call Vote YES | NO | ABSTAIN | ABSENT
DUNLEA (JD) X
EVANELLA (GE)
PEDERSEN (JP) X
RYAN (MR)
NAPOLITANO(AN)
CHUNG (JC)

X | X [X | X [X |X

Meeting Open to Public
Motion JP

Second GE

Vote All in Favor

Meeting Closed to Public
Motion JP

Second GE

Vote All in Favor

GE noted that fire hydrants cost the Borough $8,000 per month. The Mayor responded that this is
a concern and that he has looked into it many times.

Adjournment-Time: 8:07 pm
Motion: JP
Second: JC
Vote: All in Favor
Addendum A
TAX COURT JUDGMENT
RESOLUTION
WHEREAS, a Memorandum of Judgment issued by the Tax Court has been received
by the Tax Collector concerning a reduction in the assessment of the following property
for the tax year 2011(and subsequent years of 2012 and 2013 per the “Freeze Act”)
thereby creating the need to issue a property tax refund as follows:
Block 111, Lot 5 FAN, JING




15 Harrington Ct.
Harrington Park, NJ 07640

2011 ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT TAX BOARD JUDGMENT
Land: $100,000 $100,000

Impvts.: $550,000 $500,000

Total: $650,000 $600,000

Total 2011 Refund:$1,010.50

2012 ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT TAX BOARD JUDGMENT
Land: $100,000 $100,000

Impvts.: $550,000 $500,000

Total: $650,000 $600,000

Total 2012 Refund:$1,040.50
GRAND TOTAL: $2,051.00

Block 721, Lot 3 FISHER, FREDERICK AND KRISTA
15 Short Place
Harrington Park, NJ 07640

2011 ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT TAX BOARD JUDGMENT
Land: $530,000 $455,500

Impvts.: $151,800 $120,000

Total: $681,800 $575,000

Total 2011 Refund:$2,158.43

2012 ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT TAX BOARD JUDGMENT
Land: $530,000 $455,500

Impvts.: $151,800 $120,000

Total: $681,800 $575,000

Total 2012 Refund: $2,222.51
GRAND TOTAL:  $4,380.94

Block 1311, Lot 5 STEVE S. & HYUN AE KIM
24 Carman Road
Harrington Park, NJ 07640

2011 ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT TAX BOARD JUDGMENT
Land: $ 522,000 $ 400,000

Impvts.: $ 798,900 $ 700,000

Total: $1,320,900 $1,100,000

Total 2011 Refund:$4,464.39

2012 ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT TAX BOARD JUDGMENT
Land: $ 522,000 $ 400,000

Impvts.: $ 798,900 $ 700,000

Total: $1,320,900 $1,100,000

Total 2012 Refund:$4,596.93
GRAND TOTAL: $9,061.32



Block 1313, Lot 5 KIM, JAEHOON & YOUNGRAN GRACE

26 Elliot Road
Harrington Park, NJ 07640
2011 ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT TAX BOARD JUDGMENT
Land: $392,000 $353,000
Impvts.: $122,000 $122,000
Total: $514,000 $475,000
Total 2011 Refund:$788.19
2012 ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT TAX BOARD JUDGMENT
Land: $392,000 $353,000
Impvts.: $122,000 $122,000
Total: $514,000 $475,000

Total 2012 Refund:$811.59
GRAND TOTAL: $1,599.78

Block 115, Lot 6 SO, KI HONG SO & MUN HUI
44 North Colonial Drive
Harrington Park, NJ 07640

2011 ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT TAX BOARD JUDGMENT
Land: $503,600 $414,000

Impvts.: $336,000 $336,000

Total: $839,600 $750,000

Total 2011 Refund:$1,810.82

2012 ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT TAX BOARD JUDGMENT
Land: $503,600 $414,000

Impvts.: $336,000 $336,000

Total: $839,600 $750,000

Total 2012 Refund: $1,864.58
GRAND TOTAL:  $3,675.10

Block 1311, Lot 5 JEONG, JI Y.
64 Guy Street
Harrington Park, NJ 07640

2011 ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT TAX BOARD JUDGMENT
Land: $ 541,400 $ 388,400

Impvts.: $ 286,600 $ 286,600

Total: $ 828,000 $ 675,000

Total 2011 Refund:$3,092.13

2012 ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT TAX BOARD JUDGMENT
Land: $ 541,400 $ 388,400

Impvts.: $ 286,600 $ 286,600



Total: $ 828,000 $ 675,000
Total 2012 Refund: $3,183.93
GRAND TOTAL: $6,276.06

Block 1503, Lot 6 CHOI, JAE LEEM & PARK, JUNG LI
119 Bogerts Mill Road
Harrington Park, NJ 07640

2011 ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT TAX BOARD JUDGMENT
Land: $520,000 $411,700

Impvts.: $163,300 $163,300

Total: $683,500 $575,000

Total 2011 Refund:$2,192.79

2012 ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT TAX BOARD JUDGMENT
Land: $520,000 $411,700

Impvts.: $163,300 $163,300

Total: $683,500 $575,000

Total 2012 Refund:$2,257.89
GRAND TOTAL: $4,450.68

The 2013 tax bills will be adjusted for the 2013 reduced assessments.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of
Harrington Park, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey that the Borough
Treasurer/Tax Collector be and is hereby authorized and directed to prepare the
necessary checks as listed above.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this Resolution be forwarded to
the Borough Treasurer/Tax Collector.

Addendum B
RESOLUTION
REFUND OF 2013 TAX OVERPAYMENTS

WHEREAS, the Tax Collector has determined that the following taxpayer has overpaid 2013 second
quarter property taxes by the following amount:

Block 805, Lot 13.06 Sean Lavine and Lena Masri $800.00
12 Eastbrook Road
Harrington Park, NJ 07640

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Harrington Park, County of
Bergen, State of New Jersey, that the Borough Treasurer/Tax Collector be and is hereby authorized and
directed to prepare the necessary check as listed above.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Borough
Treasurer/Tax Collector.



Addendum C

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Harrington Park of Bergen
County, New Jersey upon the recommendation of the Borough Engineer that the NJDOT Change
Order for the Contract listed below be and is hereby approved.

TITLE OF JOB NJDOT Safe Streets to School Grant — (Harriot Ave., Tappan Rd. &
Bogert’s Mill Rd. Sidewalks)

CONTRACTOR M. Ingannamorte & Sons, 347 Knickerbocker Road, Tenafly, NJ 07670

NJDOT CHANGE ORDER NO. _ 3 & Final

AMOUNT OF CHANGE THIS RESOLUTION $16,210.25 (7.12% Increase)

This Resolution to take effect upon certification by the Borough Treasurer that sufficient
funds are available.

Addendum D
RESOLUTION

Be it resolved by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Harrington Park, Bergen
County, New Jersey that the contract for the NJDOT Safe Streets to School Grant — (Harriot
Ave., Tappan Rd. & Bogert’s Mill Rd. Sidewalks) was constructed by M. Ingannamorte &
Sons, 347 Knickerbocker Road., Tenafly, NJ 07670, in accordance with the Plans and
Specifications and any approved Change Orders, as directed by the Borough Engineer. The
Contractor having supplied a 25% Guarantee Bond No. FP0016436M for a period of two (2)
years from May 02, 2013. The said construction is hereby accepted and final payment in the
amount of Nine Thousand Two Hundred Eleven Dollars and Five Cents ($9,211.05) is
hereby approved.

This Resolution to take effect immediately.

Addendum E
MOTION
Motion to approve 4’ by 4’ signs to be placed in several locations within the Borough of
Harrington by the Junior Woman’s Club to advertise their Fundraiser Concert at Highland Field
on May 24, 2013. Signage will block and sidewalks, or line of sight for vehicular traffic and will
be removed from these locations within 48 hours.

Addendum F
Motion
Motion to approve the additional expenditure (as approved on November 12, 2012) for the
inclusion of seamless gutters and leaders for entire Borough Hall and repair of handicapped
entrance by Mulligan Roofing in the amount of $1300.00.

10



Addendum G
Resolution
Urging the State Legislature to Extend
the 2% Cap on Police and Fire Arbitration Contract Awards
WHEREAS, local municipalities require specific tools to address the rising cost of municipal
government; and
WHEREAS, the Governor and New Jersey State Legislature enacted a permanent 2% cap on
municipal and school board tax levies; and
WHEREAS, salary costs are a large part of the driver in the increases of local property taxes, the
Governor and the Legislature enacted a temporary 2% cap on police and fire arbitration contract
awards in an effort to control increasing salary costs; and
WHEREAS, the 2% arbitration cap will sunset on April 1, 2014, at the time when taxpayers are still
struggling to keep their homes and pay their taxes and municipalities are struggling to stay within the
2% cap while providing vital services to residents; and
WHEREAS, we recognize that this change in arbitration reform needs a longer time to mature in
order to see the benefits of the legislation and its actual impact on the cost of local government
budgets and the impact on taxpayers; and
WHEREAS, we recognize it is now time for our taxpayers to benefit directly from these cost saving
measures as many police and fire contracts will come due for negotiation after the sunset date, and
WHEREAS, if the cap on interest arbitration expires while the 2% levy cap remains in effect,
municipalities will be forced to reduce or eliminate municipal services so to fund interest arbitration
awards;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Borough of Harrington Park, Bergen County,
urges the State Legislature to extend the 2% cap on Police and Fire Arbitration Contract Awards for
5 more years at which time the Legislature will have hard data to examine and then make a final
decision as to whether this law should be made permanent; and
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to the members of the
New Jersey General Assembly, the New Jersey State Senate, the Commissioner of the Department of
Labor, the Lieutenant Governor and the Governor of State of New Jersey and the League of
Municipalities.

Addendum H
PROPOSED ORDINANCE No. 680

AN ORDINANCE TO FIX THE SALARY, WAGE OR
COMPENSATION OF PERSONS HOLDING OFFICE,
POSITION OR EMPLOYMENT IN THE BOROUGH OF
HARRINGTON PARK, COUNTY OF BERGEN, STATE OF

NEW JERSEY.

Be it ordained by the Mayor and Council of Harrington Park

as follows:

(Full Time)
Or Manner of
Description (Part Time) Payment Minimum Maximum
Borough Clerk; Registrar of Vital Statistics,
Assmt. Search Officer... F............ C.......... 40,000.00 - 65,000.00

ASSESSOr . oo P C.......... 7,500.00 - 20,000.00
Chief Financial Officer/ Fo.o.o... . ... C.......... 50,000.00 - 80,000.00

11



Purchasing Agent
Clerk:

Environmental Commission P............ E............. 500.00 - 850.00
Clerk: Planning Board/
Board Of Adjustment Pt D........... 12.00/hr. - 20.00/hr
Construction:
Construction Code
Official ................ P Coooviiiit. 6,500.00 - 15,000.00
Electrical Sub-Code
Official ................ Pt C.ooovvnt . 6,000.00 -  8,500.00
Building Inspector . ........ Pl C......ot .4,500.00 - 10,000.00
Building Sub-Code
Officer................. C.oovviiiin, 5,000.00 - 12,000.00
Fire Protection
Sub-Code Official ....... P C.oovviiiin, 5,500.00 -  7,500.00
Plumbing Sub-Code
Official .............. Pooo C.ooovviiiit. 6,000.00 -  8,500.00
Technical Assistant . . ...... P D............ 13.00/hr. - 20.00/hr.
Zoning Officer............ P .. C............ 2,500.00 - 7,500.00
Magistrate . . ............. P © 10,000.00 - 18,500.00
Magistrate Fee
Special Ct. Session ... ... P R - 100.00
Payroll Clerk . . . .. ... Foooooot. O 18,000.00 - 40,000.00
Police Chief.............. Foooooot. Covvviiii 115,000.00 -170,000.00
Prosecutor ............... P G 3,000.00
Public Defender ......... P For 100.00
Sanitarian ................ P C.ooovii it 9,500.00 - 12,000.00
School Guards . ........... P, D.... Hired prior to 9/2009 - 41.00
School Guards . ........... P D .... Hired after 9/2009 - 31.00
Or
School Guards—Special
Assign................. P D....... 12.28/hr.
Secretary:
Board of Health . . ....... P D.......ooooit 10.00/hr. - 20.00/hr.
Recreation Commission ... P............ B...oo - 50.00
Tax Assessor . .......... P Dot 10.00/hr. - 20.00/hr.
Tax Collector/Tax
Search Officer........... Fooooo C.... ... ..... 15,000.00 - 22,500.00
Temporary & Part-time
D.P.W. & Recycling . . .. .. P Do 8.00 -  20.00/hr.
Temporary Office Assistance P............. o 10.00 - 20.00/hr.
TownNurse.............. P D.................. 20.00 -  30.00/hr.
DPW Superintendent . ...... Foooooioit. O 80,000.00 - 130,000.00
Waste Water Operator . . . . .. Foooooi. Co - 1,500.00

Manner of Payment (Explanatory references to the above)

A — Annual Salaries — paid quarterly during first pay period - March, June, Sept., and Dec.
B — Per Meeting - vouchered

C — Annual Salaries — paid on bi-weekly basis

D — Hourly basis — paid bi-weekly on a submitted voucher
E — Annual Salary — paid once a year

F - Per session - vouchered
G - paid quarterly - vouchered

12



H - Annual Salary - paid monthly
I — Hourly basis — On submitted voucher — paid monthly

ANNIVERSARY DATE for full-time employees shall be the first of the year. When full-time
employment begins prior to June 1* in any year the anniversary date shall revert back to January
1*" of the same year. When it begins on or after June 1 the anniversary date shall not be effective
until January 1% of the following year. That section shall be effective for all purposes of the salary
ordinance.

LONGEVITY: DPW Superintendent

Over 8 years continuous full-time Borough employment . ..................... 3%

Above increment to be included in equal installments in regular pay periods.

(Full-time Borough Hall employee hired after December 31, 1997, is not eligible for longevity)

LONGEVITY: All full-time DPW & Police Department employees will be paid the following
percentages of their base pay as shown:

5 years continuous full-time Police Dept. employment .. .............. ..........1-1/2%
8 years continuous full-time Police Dept. employment . . .................. ... 3%
11 years continuous full-time Police Dept. employment .. ...................... 4%
14 years continuous full-time Police Dept. employment .. ...................... 5%
18 years continuous full-time DPW/Police Dept. employment ... ................ 6%
23 years continuous full-time DPW/Police Dept. employment .. ................ 7%

**Any DPW employee hired after January 1, 1995, is not eligible for longevity.

PAID HOLIDAYS: FOR FULL-TIME Borough employees shall be as per applicable contract, collective
bargaining agreement or employee handbook.

OVERTIME: Shall be as designated by applicable contract or collective bargaining agreement.

VACATION PAY: Full time Borough employees as per applicable contract, collective bargaining
agreement or employee handbook

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall take effect immediately after passage and publication
as provided by law and shall be retroactive to January 1, 2013, unless otherwise designated.

AA Correspondence

Correspondence April 15, 2013
4/15/13
Correction to Tax ratio has decreased 2.24%.
SEM Auction April 2013
4/16/13
Opposing S1650/A2463 EMS Services
4/19/13
Tax Appeal-86-92 LaRoche Avenue

46 Semmens Road.
2013 Historic Preservation Awards-May 9, 2013
PSEG Unmetered Services Non-Lighting webinar April 30, 2013.
4/22/13
Riverkeeper Tidelines Spring 2013.
Thank you from the family of Betty Barcadepone for donation made in her memory.
Tax appeal -64 Guy Street

13



JIF Portal updates
Audit Details of Nationwide Current Value Funds
4/24/13
Ordinances and Resolutions from the Board of Chosen Freeholders
4/25/13
Tax Appeal 41 Giles Road, 260 Florence Road
BC Clerk has noted permission for Republican Candidates Evanella and Rutigliano to run under
the listing of Republicans for Responsible Government.
4/29/13
NJDOT Correspondence regarding Laroche/ Parkside Paving (Neglia)
Virtual Town Pages proposal for new public communication venues.
COI T Mobile
Closer Opposition to NVRHS Referendum for Fields.
BCUA Sewer Connection Rebate Check 2012.
Award approval from NJDOT for AJM work for Laroche/ Parkside Paving.
Thank you received from NVRHS re: DARE donation to Senior Fashion Show-Project
Graduation.
Res. From Early Lightening Detect System — Norwood.
JIF- Silver Level Achievement Check received.
4/30/13
Tax Appeal-15 Harrington Court
136 Dean Street
5/1/13
Rod repair request for the Eastbrook vicinity-forwarded to DPW
Landscaping Council recommendations for appropriate contractor licensing.
Signage permission requested for the Norwood PTO for their June Carnival.
5/2/13
Tax Appeal-414 Lafayette Avenue.
Minor Soil-37 Nelson (Neglia).
Senator Cardinale notified the Borough that we will be receiving $150,000 for the paving of
Parkside/Harriot Place.
5/6/13
Governor Christie notified the Borough that we will be receiving $150,000 for the paving of
Parkside/Harriot Place.
Neglia Correspondence-As Built 34 Friend Terrace, Minor Soil 167 Hackensack.
Correspondence from Meadowlands Conservation Trust-Support and 3 Year Program.
5/7/13
BCUA public hearing May 29, 2013 related to proposed amendment to the Bergen County
District Solid Waste Management Plan.
5/8/13
NJDEP-Mosquito precaution correspondence.
BCUA Solid Waste Contract information received for 2013-2016.
Senator Cardinale’s office has informed the Borough of the Borough’s receipt of $9071.93 for
Clean Communities Grant.
5/9/13

14



Hearing for BCUA June 5, 2013 regarding calculation of connection fees.

Part Time employment available in Oradell-Recreation Commission.

COAH Trust Fund update from State of New Jersey.

5/10/13

SAGE receipt filed via Neglia Engineering for LaRoche Parkside NJDOT project.
5/13/13

NJLM Legislative Bulletin April 2013.

Ordinance 13-05 Board of Chosen Freeholders.

5/14/13

Community Development Grants have been awarded for Senior Van and Activities.
5/16/13

NJ Transit Public Meeting May 31, 2013.

Correspondence from Assembly Schepisi Re: Green Acres Funding.

As-built 45 Walter Court (Neglia).

Resident Mr. Evans sent correspondence with recommendation for the process involved with
paving our streets.

15



